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D250/25 
 
Declaration on Exempted Development Under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 as amended. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Mary Moynihan and Cornelius Healy have submitted a Section 5 declaration asking 

whether the erection of a timber fence and gate on boundary to parking area/fire 
access point at Sunnyside, Lower Road, Crosshaven P43EP29, is or is not 
development and is or is not exempted development?  

 
2.0 Planning History and Policy 

 
 

2.1 The planning history on the site is as follows: 
 
13/4514 
Mary Olive Moynihan was granted planning permission for renovation of existing 
dwellinghouse consisting of (a) elevational alterations to existing eastern elevation 
and (b) installation of French doors to access rear stairwell. 

 
2.2 The site is located within the development boundary of Crosshaven as identified in 

the Cork County Development Plan 2022-2028 and is zoned ‘Existing 
Residential/Mixed Residential and Other Uses’. Policy objective ZU 18-9 of the 
County Development Plan applies. The site is located in a High Value Landscape 
where policy objectives GI 14-9 and GI 14-10 apply. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that the existing property is not a Protected Structure, not on the 

NIAH, not within an ACA and not within a flood extent zone as identified in the CDP 
2022. 

 
3.0 Relevant Legislation 
 
3.1 According to Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

the definition of “Works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, 
demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 
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3.2 According to Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 
“Development” means, save where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.  
 

3.3 Section 4(1)(h) of the Act is “development consisting of the carrying out of works for 
the maintenance, improvement, or other alteration of any structure, being works 
which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the 
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent 
with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures.” 

 
3.4 Class 5 of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-

2024 as amended is particularly relevant. 
 
4.0 Assessment 
 
4.1 The application form outlines that the following is proposed: 
 

• Erection of a timber fence and gate on boundary to parking area/fire access 
point. 

 
4.2 It should be noted that the previous permission relating to this property (ref. no. 

13/4514) did not involve any works to the boundary wall. See permitted layout plan 
below: 

 

 
 
4.3 This section 5 application proposes development involving the erection of timber 

fencing and the creation of vehicular access into front garden of the property.  
 
4.4 The erection of timber fencing and the installation of a vehicular access is proposed 

on the southern side of the property. The fence and gate would not exceed 1.2m in 
height. See proposed drawings and image from Google Streetview below: 
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Google image view from 2022 

 
4.5 The erection of a fence and gate does constitute works and is considered to 

constitute development, being works on land. The next question is whether it 
represents exempted development? 

 
4.6 Class 5 of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-

2024 as amended is an exemption for gates/walls/fences etc. It is as follows: 
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4.7 Class 5 requires a fence which is forward of the front line of the dwelling to be 

restricted to 1.2m in height. The proposed fence is stated to be not more than 1.2m. 
Therefore, meets this requirement. Generally, the proposed fence meets with the 
conditions/limitations of Class 5, of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended. However, it is necessary to 
examine whether the proposed development would trigger any of the items in 
article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended, 
and thereby could de-exempt the proposed development. 

 
4.8 Article 9(1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended, 

outlines that development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted 
development for the purposes of the Act if the carrying out of such development 
would…(a number of items are listed). I have reviewed same and consider that the 
proposed development would trigger article 9(1)(a) (ii) and (iii) which are as follows: 

 

  
 
4.9 The proposed gate would comprise the formation of a means of access to public 

road the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width. The width of the road 
in this area would be over 6m. The proposed development would therefore trigger 
article 9(1)(a)(ii) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as 
amended. 

 
4.10 It is important to note that this property only ever had a pedestrian gate. The rest of 

the perimeter consisted of a wall. Part of this wall was demolished circa 2022 and an 
enforcement file EF22201 refers to the unauthorised creation of an entrance. This 
file was closed when the opening was blocked up with planters and partial 
rebuilding. There is a hatched no parking zone immediately adjoining the proposed 
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entrance and there is bus stop. This property has never had a vehicular access or on- 
site parking. 

 
4.11 This section 5 application was referred to the Area Engineer via email, for comment. 

He considers it would compromise parking/turning movements outside the property. 
He would not be in favour of a vehicular access. See report in Appendix 1. The 
proposed vehicular access would therefore trigger article 9(1)(a) (iii) as it would 
endanger public safety by reason of a traffic hazard or obstruction of road users. 

 
4.12 It should be noted that the drawings submitted do not sufficiently distinguish or 

differentiate between the ‘fence’ element and the ‘gate’ element. Instead, the entire 
structure is labelled as a fence and gate measuring roughly 3.7m in width. See 
drawings below. I therefore interpret this as a dual structure (such as a roller gate or 
similar) which acts as both a fence and a gate. It is just not clear if there is a fence 
element which is non-moveable and a gate which does move. It has only two 
identifiable pillars on either side of the proposed structure. Again, I therefore 
interpret this as the whole structure between the pillars being a gate and fence type 
structure. 
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4.13 I therefore conclude that the erection of a timber fence and gate on boundary to 

parking area/fire access point is development is not exempted development. 
 
 Appropriate Assessment  
 
4.14 The subject site is within the screening zone of the Cork Harbour SPA and having 

regard to the scale of the proposed development, its siting relative to the SPA, 
coupled with the lack of a hydrological connection between the site and the SPA, it is 
considered that the subject matters of this application would not be likely to give 
rise to significant impacts on the Natura 2000 site. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Whereas a question has arisen as to whether the erection of a timber fence and gate on 
boundary to parking area/fire access point at Sunnyside, Lower Road, Crosshaven P43EP29 
is or is not development and is or is not exempted development, 
 
And whereas the Planning Authority has had regard to: 
 

(a) Sections 2,3,4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, 
(b) Class 5, Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-

2024 as amended, 
(c) Article 9, (1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as 

amended, 
 

And whereas the Planning Authority has concluded that: 
 
(a) The proposed development triggers article 9(1)(a)(ii) and (iii) whereby it would 

comprise the formation of a means of access to public road the surfaced 
carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width and whereby it would endanger public 
safety by reason of a traffic hazard or obstruction of road users and as such the 
development shall not be exempted development, 
 

The Planning Authority concludes that the erection of a timber fence and gate on boundary 
to parking area/fire access point at Sunnyside, Lower Road, Crosshaven P43EP29 is 
development and is not exempted development. 
 
 
Susan Hurley 
Executive Planner    
13/05/2025 
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Appendix 1 
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